AUIRS2181(4)S
1 www.irf.com  © 2014 International Rectifier Submit Datasheet Feedback   January 10, 2014
Features
• Floating channel designed for bootstrap operation
• Fully operational to +600 V
• Tolerant to negative transient voltage, dV/dt immune
• Gate drive supply range from 10 V to 20 V
• Undervoltage lockout for both channels

AUIRS2181(4)S
 2 www.irf.com  © 2014 International Rectifier  Submit Datasheet Feedback      January 10, 2014
Ordering Information
Base Part Number Package Type
Standard Pack
Complete Part Number
Form Quantity
AUIRS2181S SOIC8
Tube/Bulk 95 AUIRS2181S
Tape and Reel 2500 AUIRS2181STR
AUIRS21814S SOIC14N
Tube/Bulk 55 AUIRS21814S
Tape and Reel 2500 AUIRS21814STR
AUIRS2181(4)S
 3 www.irf.com  © 2014 International Rectifier  Submit Datasheet Feedback      January 10, 2014
Description
The AUIRS2181(4)(S) are high voltage, high speed power MOSFET and IGBT drivers with independent high
and low-side referenced output channels. Proprietary HVIC and latch immune CMOS technologies enable
ruggedized monolithic construction. The logic input is compatible with standard CMOS or LSTTL output,
down to 3.3 V logic. The output drivers feature a high pulse current buffer stage designed for minimum driver
cross-conduction. The floating channel can be used to drive an N-channel power MOSFET or IGBT in the
high-side configuration which operates up to 600 V.
Feature Comparison: AUIRS2181/AUIRS2183/AUIRS2184
   Part
   Input
   Logic
    Cross-
Conduction
Prevention
     logic
              Dead-Time
Ground
   Pins
   Ton/Toff
2181
HIN/LIN
    no
none
COM 160/200 ns 21814 VSS/COM
2183
HIN/LIN
   yes
Internal 500ns COM 160/200 ns 21834 Programmable 0.4 – 5 us VSS/COM
2184
IN/SD
   yes
Internal 500ns COM
600/230 ns 21844 Programmable 0.4 – 5 us VSS/COM
AUIRS2181(4)S
 4 www.irf.com  © 2014 International Rectifier  Submit Datasheet Feedback      January 10, 2014
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Absolute Maximum Ratings indicate sustained limits beyond which damage to the device may occur. All
voltage parameters are absolute voltages referenced to COM lead. Stresses beyond those listed under "
Absolute Maximum Ratings" may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only;
and functional operation of the device at these or any other condition beyond those indicated in the
“Recommended Operating Conditions” is not implied. Exposure to absolute-maximum-rated conditions for
extended periods may affect device reliability. The thermal resistance and power dissipation ratings are
measured under board mounted and still air conditions. Ambient temperature (TA) is 25°C, unless otherwise
specified.
Symbol Definition Min Max Units
VB High-side floating absolute voltage -0.3 625
V
VS High-side floating supply offset voltage VB - 25 VB + 0.3
VHO High-side floating output voltage VS - 0.3 VB + 0.3
VCC Low-side and logic fixed supply voltage -0.3 20 (†)
VLO Low-side output voltage -0.3 VCC + 0.3
VIN Logic input voltage (HIN &LIN) VSS -0.3 VCC + 0.3
VSS Logic ground (AUIRS21814(S) only) VCC - 20 VCC + 0.3
dVS/dt Allowable offset supply voltage transient — 50 V/ns